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April 8, 2008
James R. Hammer

Deputy District Director –Administration 

Department of Transportation, Caltrans

100 S. Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-039
Dear Mr. Hammer:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the post-governmental restrictions provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your inquiry is general in nature and does not involve a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
 
Please note that our advice is based solely on the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other post-government employment laws such as Public Contract Code Section 10411 or on any incompatible activities restrictions your agency may impose under Government Code Section 19990.  Additionally, this letter should not be construed as advice on any conduct that may have already taken place.  This letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Govt. Code section 83114.)  
QUESTION


If you leave state service and are offered a position with a consulting firm, what restrictions will be placed on your role in doing business with the Department of Transportation (“Caltrans”) and the state?
CONCLUSION


The one-year ban would prohibit you from communicating with employees of Caltrans, for one year after you leave this agency, if the communication is for the purpose of influencing any legislative or administrative action, or influencing any discretionary act “involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.”  The permanent ban is a lifetime ban that would prohibit you from participating in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated while a state administrative official at Caltrans or any other state agency where you previously worked.  In addition, you must abide by restrictions on a public official who is negotiating or has any arrangement concerning prospective employment.  See discussion below.
 
FACTS


You are currently the Deputy District Director, Administration, for the Department of Transportation (“Caltrans”).  You have served in this capacity for the past four years.  In your position, you are responsible for managing the Office of Budgets, Office of Business Management, Safety and Training, as well as responsible for advising the Information Technology Unit.  You have also assisted the Capitol Outlay Program by providing training in project management.


You are currently being recruited by an engineering consulting firm that wishes for you to serve as a branch manager responsible for marketing and operations of their Southern California office.  The firm plans to apply for state architectural and engineering contracts (“A&E contracts”).


If you are offered a position with the consulting firm, you wish to know what restrictions will be placed on your role in doing business with Caltrans and the state.
ANALYSIS

Post-Governmental Employment Restrictions


Public officials who leave state service are subject to two types of post-governmental employment provisions under the Act, colloquially known as the “revolving door” prohibitions.  In addition, Section 87407 prohibits certain state and local officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence decisions affecting persons with whom they are negotiating employment, or have any arrangement concerning employment.  (Section 87407; Regulation 18747.)  
One Year Ban: This ban prohibits a public official from appearing for compensation before his or her former agency, or officer or employee thereof, for the purpose of influencing any administrative, legislative or other specified action (including contracts).


Permanent Ban: This ban prohibits a former state administrative official from advising or representing any person, other than the State of California, for compensation in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which the official participated while in state service.  (See Sections 87401-87402, Regulation 18741.1); and


Restrictions on Negotiating Prospective Employment: This prohibition restricts public officials from negotiating or making any arrangement concerning prospective employment (Section 87407, Regulation 18747).


The One-Year Ban


The one-year prohibition applies to employees who are designated or should be designated in their former agency’s conflict-of-interest code.  As Deputy District Director, Administration, for Caltrans, you are a designated employee.  Therefore, for one year after leaving Caltrans you may not communicate with your former agency in an attempt to influence any transaction involving legislative or administrative action or other specified action (including contracts).  

Once you are no longer authorized to perform the duties of your job at Caltrans and you stop performing them, the Act’s one-year ban and the permanent ban will apply.  (Coler Advice Letter, No. I-07-089.)  



Communications Covered by the One-Year Ban


Not all communications to a former state administrative agency employer are prohibited by the one-year ban.  The ban extends only to those communications for the purpose of influencing any legislative or administrative action, or influencing any discretionary act “involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.”  (Section 87406(d)(1); Regulation 18746.1(b)(5).)


These communications include, but are not limited to, conversing directly or by telephone, corresponding by writing or e-mail, attending a meeting, and delivering or sending any communication.  (Regulation 18746.2(a).)  A communication is considered to be for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action “if it is made for the principal purpose of supporting, promoting, influencing, modifying, opposing, delaying, or advancing the action or proceeding.”  (Regulation 18746.2(a).)


Therefore, you may not appear before or communicate with your former agency regarding the issuance, amendment, or awarding of any A&E contracts for a period of one year after you leave state service.


However, you may appear before or communicate with Caltrans for the purpose of administering, implementing, or fulfilling the requirements of a pre-existing contract or project, as long as the services do not involve the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, agreement or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Regulation 18746.1(b)(5)(A); Quiring Advice Letter, No. A-03-272; Hanan Advice Letter, No. I-00-209.)


This is a fact-specific query.  You may wish to submit more information about and request further advice regarding a specific contract or project. 


Certain other types of communications are not restricted under the one-year ban. It is not considered a prohibited communication under the one-year ban, if an individual: 

“(1) Participates as a panelist or formal speaker at a conference or similar public event for educational purposes or to disseminate research and the subject matter does not pertain to a  specific action or proceeding;
 
(2) Attends a general informational meeting, seminar, or similar event;
 
(3) Requests information concerning any matter of public record; or
 
(4) Communicates with the press.”  (Regulation 18746.2(b)(1)-(4).)


Finally, the Commission has advised that a former agency official may draft proposals on a client’s behalf to be submitted to the agency as long as the former employee is not identified in connection with the client's efforts to influence administrative action. (Cook Advice Letter, No. A-95-321; Harrison Advice Letter, No. A-92-289.)  Similarly, the ex-employee may use his or her expertise to advise clients on the procedural requirements, plans, or policies of the employee's former agency so long as the employee is not identified with the employer's efforts to influence the agency.  (Perry Advice Letter, No. A-94-004.)


In summary, the one-year ban does not prevent you from requesting information generally available to the public about agency business from Caltrans or other state agencies.  Nor does it prohibit you from attending informational meetings of Caltrans or another state agency regarding existing laws, regulations, or policies, as long as you do not attempt to influence the agency's legislative or administrative action or from advising your future employer or its clients on projects involving Caltrans, as long as you are not identified in any communication with Caltrans and the action does not involve a proceeding in which you participated while employed by Caltrans.  Social conversations with employees of Caltrans and other state agencies, not intended to influence administrative or legislative action, also are not prohibited by the ban.  (Tobias Advice Letter, No. A-96-089.) (Section 87406(d)(1).)

The Permanent Ban


The permanent ban is a lifetime ban and applies to any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated while a state administrative official at Caltrans or any other state agency.  (Sections 87401 and 87402.)  Thus, a public official may never “switch sides” in a proceeding after leaving state service.


As a Deputy District Director for Administration at Caltrans, you are a state administrative official for purposes of the Act.  Therefore you are subject to the permanent ban once you leave state service.  (Section 87400(b).)  To determine if the permanent ban applies to your situation, you would need to identify the proceedings in which you participated while employed by the state.


You have not provided any facts, or details about specific proceedings that appear to implicate this prohibition.  Nevertheless, you should be aware of this provision as it is specifically applicable to any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings you may have participated as Deputy District Director.  “Judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding”

means any proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency…”  (Section 87400(c).)


Ban on Influencing Prospective Employment


Section 87407, the ban against influencing prospective employment, provides: 

“No public official, shall make, participate in making, or use his or her official position to influence, any governmental decision directly relating to any person with whom he or she is negotiating, or has any arrangement concerning, prospective employment.”


The term “public official” is defined, in part, in section 82048 as “. . . every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency …” Caltrans is a state administrative agency, as defined in section 87400 (a), and as an employee working for Caltrans, you are subject to this ban.


“A public official is ‘negotiating’ employment when he or she interviews or discusses an offer of employment with an [potential] employer or his or her agent.”  (Regulation 18747(c)(1).)  The Commission has construed the scheduling, conduct, and follow-up to an interview as one continuous process falling under the definition of “negotiating” employment.  (Bonner Advice Letter, No. I-98-287.)  However, the mere act of sending a resume or application to a specific entity has not been considered “negotiating.”  Similarly, entertaining informal inquiries about your future plans and receiving expressions of general interest in discussing potential employment opportunities at some point in the future is not considered “negotiating.”  (Id.) 

“A public official has an ‘arrangement’ concerning prospective employment when he or she accepts an employer's offer of employment.”  (Regulation 18747(c)(2).)


You do not describe your contacts, if any, with the consulting firm with regard to future employment.  However, please note that if you have sufficiently discussed the prospect of your future employment with the consulting firm to be considered part of a “negotiation,” you would be prohibited, pursuant to Section 87407, from making, participating in the making, or using your official position with Caltrans to influence any governmental decisions that impacts the consulting firm.  If such is the case, you would have to examine each decision you face and ascertain if the consulting firm is involved in or affected by that decision to determine if you are permitted to participate.


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division

ER:jgl
Enclosure
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c), enclosed.)





